METRO FLOOD DIVERSION PROJECT

Technical Advisory Group Recommendation
RECOMMENDATION FOR ACTION:

Meeting Date: 10/26/2017

The Technical Advisory Group has reviewed and recommends approval of the following Contract Action(s).

SUMMARY OF CONTRACTING ACTION:

Per the contract review and approval procedures that were adopted by the Diversion Authority on November 10,
2016, the Owner’s Program Management Consultant (PMC) or Engineer of Record (EOR) shall submit a
construction Change Order request to the Technical Advisory Group. The Technical Advisory Group shall review
the Change Order request during its next regular meeting after receiving the Change Order request, and make a
recommendation as to approval or denial of the Change Order request.

The Owner’s Representative has reviewed and recommends the following Contract Action(s):

Budget

Description Estimate ($)

WP-28A: Riley Brothers, Inc.

Change Order #2 469,811.19

e Incorporate WCD-02, CR-17 temporary bypass road
e Add ditch cleaning, reshaping, and seeding
e Add standby time and partial demobilization costs

Summary of Contracting History and Current Contract Action:

The MFDA awarded the WP-28A construction contract to Riley Brothers, Inc. on July 14, 2017 and construction
work was started.

On September 7, 2017, a court ordered temporary injunction was issued that stopped construction on the project.
Because the planned roadway could not be complete and the construction detour was approximately six miles
long and not reasonable for an extended period of time, a temporary bypass plan was prepared and approved by
the federal judge on October 3, 2017, and authorization was given to the Contractor via WCD-02 to construct the
CR-17 temporary bypass road. This change order incorporates WCD-02, adds ditch cleaning, reshaping, and
seeding, and adds standby time and partial demobilization costs. The costs associated with this change order are
due to the temporary injunction.

Below is a summary of contracting history to date along with the current contracting action, Change Order 2.

Original
Agreement or |Previous Project| Budget ($) |Revised Project Project
Amendment Cost Change Cost Project Start | Completion Comments
Original 0.00 0.00 3,176,953.92 7-Aug-17 27-Jul-18 |Contract Award to Riley Brothers.
Contract
Change Order 3,176,953.92 31,155.84 3,208,109.76 7-Aug-17 27-Jul-18 |Incorporate WCD-01, add culvert,
No. 1 adjust unit price quantities

TAG_CONTRACTING_RECOMMENDATION_FORM_WP-28A_RILEY-BROS_C0-02_2017-1026




TECHNICAL ADVISORY GROUP RECOMMENDATION

Original
Agreement or |Previous Project| Budget ($) Revised Project Project
Amendment Cost Change Cost Project Start | Completion Comments
Change Order 3,208,109.76 469,811.19 3,677,920.95 7-Aug-17 27-Jul-18 |Incorporate WCD-02, add ditch

No. 2

cleaning/reshaping, add standby
time and partial demobilization costs

Change Order No. 2 Discussion:

The PMC reviewed the proposed change order and a summary of that review is listed below. Change Order No. 2
adds the following changes for an increase of $469,811.19 to the Contract Price and 0 days to the Contract Time.
The Change Order consists of the following items:

1.

TAG_CONTRACTING_RECOMMENDATION_FORM_WP-28A_RILEY-BROS_C0-02_2017-1026

Incorporate WCD-02, CR-17 temporary bypass road:

Attached WCD-02 was approved by the Metro Flood Diversion Authority and authorized the
Contractor, Riley Brothers, Inc., to start construction of the CR-17 temporary bypass road. The work
includes: construction of a temporary gravel bypass road for County Road 17 (CR-17) north of the
intersection with County Road 16 (CR-16). The temporary bypass road work is approximately 1,800
feet of two-lane gravel road to be constructed west of the USACE Diversion Inlet Control Structure
project site. The estimated cost for the work in WCD-02 was $250,000. After WCD-02 was approved,
some needed modifications to the plan were incorporated into the work and the Contractor’s
proposed price for the work is $261,250.80.

a. This change item incorporates the cost to provide a more direct, shorter, temporary CR-17
route that can be used through the 2017 winter season. Detailed cost information is included
in attached draft Change Order No. 2.

b. The federal judge approved the construction of the temporary bypass road, and a
construction easement was obtained from the landowner.

c. The schedule change associated with this change item is 0 days.

d. The PMC has reviewed this change request and recommends approval.

Add ditch cleaning, reshaping, seeding:

The work includes cleaning, reshaping, and seeding/mulch of approximately 2,500 lineal feet of
ditches, which were excavated before work stoppage. The contractor’s proposed lump sum price for
the work is $23,520.00.

a. The work is required for ditches near the area of the partially constructed roundabout, and
provides correctly sloping ditches and includes erosion control measures and seeding.
Detailed cost information is included in attached draft Change Order No. 2.

b. This work is a Clean Water Act permit compliance requirement. The schedule change
associated with this change item is 0 days.

c. The PMC has reviewed this change request and recommends approval.

Add standby time and partial demobilization costs:

The Contractor began construction under the original contract award on September 5, 2017. The
project was stopped due to the temporary injunction. The Owner’s project manager issued a work
stoppage notice to the Contractor on September 8, 2017 and a work suspension notice to the
Contractor on September 13, 2017. Demobilization of Contractor’s equipment occurred on
September 18, 2017. The contractor’s claim for standby time and partial demobilization costs was
submitted on October 12, 2017, reviewed, negotiated, and resubmitted on October 24, 2017 for
$185,040.39.




TECHNICAL ADVISORY GROUP RECOMMENDATION

a. This change item incorporates agreed to equipment standby rates plus total labor costs.
Equipment rates were obtained from Equipment Watch; labor rates are based on Davis Bacon
rates including fringe benefits. A total of 89 crew hours, between September 8, 2017 and
September 18, 2017, were agreed to between the Owner’s project manager and Contractor.
Note that 89 crew hours is equivalent to 7.417 days at 12.0 hours per day. Detailed cost
information is included in attached draft Change Order No. 2.

b. This change item also incorporates partial demobilization costs associated with the work
stoppage due to the temporary injunction, and includes the Contractor’s partial cost for
construction trailer rentals and Contractor’s demobilization costs. Detailed cost information
is included in attached draft Change Order No. 2.

c. The schedule change associated with this change item is 0 days.

d. The PMC has reviewed this change request and recommends approval.

This change amount of $469,811.19 is included in the FY-2017 MFDA budget. The PMC reviewed this task order
and found it to be acceptable.

TAG_CONTRACTING_RECOMMENDATION_FORM_WP-28A_RILEY-BROS_C0-02_2017-1026



TECHNICAL ADVISORY GROUP RECOMMENDATION

ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Work Change Directive 02
2. Draft Change Order 2 with Unit Price Schedule

Submitted by:

John Glatzmaier
CH2M
Metro Flood Diversion Project

Nathan Boerboom, Diversion Authority Project
Manager
Concur: October 27, 2017 Non-Concur:

Mark Bittner, Fargo Director of Engineering
Concur: October 27, 2017 Non-Concur:

David Overbo, Clay County Engineer

Concur: October 26, 2017 Non-Concur:

TAG_CONTRACTING_RECOMMENDATION_FORM_WP-28A_RILEY-BROS_C0-02_2017-1026

October 26, 2017

Date

Robert Zimmerman, Moorhead City Engineer

Concur:  QOctober 27, 2017  Non-Concur

Jason Benson, Cass County Engineer
Concur: October 26, 2017  Non-Concur

Jeff Ebsch, Assistant Cass County Engineer, Diversion
Authority Project Manager
Concur: October 26, 2017  Non-Concur



FLoOD i
D

IVERSION METRO FLOOD DIVERSION PROJECT

AUTHORITY

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE 02
TO: Riley Bros, Inc. PROJECT NO.: WP-28A
PROJECT: Cass County Road 16 & 17 Realignment

OWNER: Metro Flood Diversion Authority

ENGINEER: Houston Moore Group

OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE: CH2M

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:
The work includes: Construction of a temporary gravel bypass road for County Road 17 (CR-17) north of the
intersection with County Road 16 (CR-16). The temporary road work is approximately 1,500 feet of two-
lane gravel road to be constructed west of the USACE Diversion Inlet Control Structure project site. The
estimated cost of the work is $250,000.

REASON FOR CHANGE(S):

1. The WP28A County Road 16 and 17 Realignment construction project was stopped due to the temporary
injunction against FM Diversion Project construction. The current temporary project detour is approximately six
miles long and was not planned to be used for a long duration over the winter.

2. This change provides a more direct, shorter, temporary CR-17 route that can be used through the 2017 winter
season. This wark change directive is contingent on approval by the federal judge.

a. Work may proceed immediately upon approval by the federal judge.

ATTACHMENTS (List Supporting Documents):

1. Diversion Road Plan and Profile

DESIGN IMPACT (List Impacts):

Is the described change outside of the design parameters? [J Yes / Xl No

If yes, DOR and USACE signoff are required and documented below:

Adam Ruud P.E. Date [Name] Date
Designer of Record USACE PM

It is understood that this Work Change Directive will not change the Contract Price or Times, but is evidence that the
parties expect a Change Order to be subsequently issued reflecting the changes.



WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE

Recommended by: Ordered by:
4
Owner’s Project Manager Owner .
SN woluha b W 0/4/17
Je’ffrefy Ebsch Date Robert W. Wilson Date

Assistant Cass County Engineer

Copy: Owner
Designer of Record
USACE
Owner’s Representative

28A_WORK-CHANGE-DIRECTIVE-02_201700327 DRAFT

Co-Executive Director

20f2



Change Order No. 02

Date of Issuance: 11/9/17 Effective Date: 11/9/17
Owner:  Metro Flood Diversion Authority Owner's Contract No.: WP-28A
Owner’s Owner’s Representative
Representative: CH2M HILL Engineers, Inc. Project No.:

Contractor: Riley Brothers, Inc. Contractor’s Project No.:

Engineer: Houston-Moore Group, LLC Work Package No.: WP-28A

Project: Fargo-Moorhead Area Diversion Contract Name: Cass County Road 16 & 17 Realignment

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:

1. Incorporate WCD-02, CR-17 temporary bypass road: WCD=02 was approved by the Metro Flood

Diversion Authority and authorized the Contractor, Riley Brothers, .Inc., to start construction of
the CR-17 temporary bypass road. The work includes: Construction of a temporary gravel
bypass road for County Road 17 (CR-17) north of the intersection with County Road 16 (CR-16).
The temporary road work is approximately 1,800 feet of two-lane gravel road to be constructed
west of the USACE Diversion Inlet Control Structure project site. The Contractor’s proposed
price for the work is $261,250.80, and includes the following contract changes as documented in
the attached Unit Price Schedule:

a.

Add line item “203-0101 COMMON EXCAVATION-TYPE A - BYPASS”: 500 CY at a unit
price of $10.00/CY fora line item cost of $5,000.00.

Add line item “203-0109 TOPSOIL - BYPASS”: 6,000 CY at a unit price of $3.00/CY for a
line item cost of $18,000:.00.

Add line item “203-0140 BORROW-EXCAVATION - BYPASS”: 12,000 CY at a unit price of
$8.00/CY for a line item cost of $96,000.00.

Add line item “251-0200 SEEDING CLASS Il - BYPASS”: 5.0 ACRE at a unit price of
$1,709.00/ACRE for a line item cost of $8,545.00.

Add line item “253-0101 STRAW MULCH - BYPASS”: 5.0 ACRE at a unit price of
$100.00/ACRE for a line item cost of $500.00.

Add line item “261-0112 FIBER ROLLS 12IN - BYPASS”: 250 LF at a unit price of S0.64/LF
for a line item cost of $160.00.

Add line item “302-0356 AGGREGATE SURFACE COURSE CLASS 5 - BYPASS”: 2,578 TON
at a unit price of $18.10/TON for a line item cost of $46,661.80.

Add line item “302-0407 RESHAPE AGGREGATE BASE COURSE - BYPASS”: 23 STA at a
unit price of $344.00/STA for a line item cost of $7,912.00.

Add line item “702-0100 MOBILIZATION - BYPASS”: 1.0 L SUM at a unit price of
$48,000.00/L SUM for a line item cost of $48,000.00.

Add line item “709-0151 GEOSYNTHETIC MATERIAL TYPE R1 - BYPASS”: 6,492 SY at a
unit price of $3.00/SY for a line item cost of $19,476.00.

WP-28A_Change Order 02 Page 1 of 3



k. Add line item “714-5200 PIPE, CORR STEEL 0.079 IN 24 IN - BYPASS”: 56 LF at a unit price
of $20.00/LF for a line item cost of $1,120.00.

|.  Add line item “714-2823 END SECTION CORR STEEL 0.079 IN 24 IN - BYPASS”: 2 EA at a
unit price of $200.00/EA for a line item cost of $400.00.

m. Add line item “920-1500 DUST PALLIATIVE MATERIAL - BYPASS”: 4,200 GAL at a unit
price of $1.78/GAL for a line item cost of $7,476.00.

n. Add line item “MOVING STRAW BALES”: 1 L SUM at a unit price of $2,000.00/L SUM for
a line item cost of $2,000.00.

2. Add ditch cleaning, reshaping, and seeding: The work includes dewatering/cleaning, reshaping,
and seeding/mulching of approximately 2,500 lineal feet of road ditches, which were excavated
prior to the temporary injunction and work stoppage. The contractor’s proposed cost for the
work is $23,520.00, and includes the following contract change as documented in the attached
Unit Price Schedule:

a. Add line item “DITCH CLEANING/RESHAPING, DEWATERING”: 1 L SUM at a unit price of
$23,520.00/L SUM for a line item cost of $23,520.00.

3. Add standby time and partial demobilization costs:<The Contractor began construction under
the original contract award on September 5, 2017, and the‘project was stopped due to the
temporary injunction. The Owner’s project manager issued a work stoppage notice to the
Contractor on September 8, 2017, and a work suspension notice to the Contractor on
September 13, 2017. Demobilization of Contractor’s equipment occurred on September 18,
2017. The contractor’s claim for standby time and partial demobilization costs is $185,040.39,
and includes the following contract changes as’documented in the attached Unit Price Schedule:

a. Add agreed to equipment standby rates plus total labor costs. Equipment rates were
obtained from Equipment Watch; labor rates are based on Davis Bacon rates including
fringe benefits for a totalof 89 crew hours (7.417 days at 12 hours per day) between
September 8;2017 and September 18, 2017 as follows:

i. <Add line item “STANDBY TIME”: 7.417 DAY at a unit price of $18,665.28/DAY for
a line item cost of $138,440.39.

b. Add negotiated partial demobilization costs associated with the work stoppage due to
the temporary injunction as follows:

i. Add line item “PARTIAL DEMOBILIZATION”: 1 L SUM at a unit price of
$46,600.00/L SUM for a line item cost of $46,600.00.

WP-28A_Change Order 02 Page 2 of 3



Attachments:

Change Order 2 Unit Price Schedule Dated 10/24/17
Contractor cost proposal information

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE

Original Contract Price:

$3,176,953.92

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
[note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Times:
Interim Completion: November 1, 2017
Substantial Completion: July 13, 2018
Final Completion: July 27, 2018

[Increase] [Beerease] from previously approved
Change Orders No.:

$31,155.84

[trerease] [Deerease] from previously approved
Change Orders No«:

Interim Completion: November 1, 2017
Substantial Completion: July 13, 2018

Final Completion: July 27, 2018

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$3,208,109.76

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Interim Completion: November 1, 2017
Substantial. Completion: July 13, 2018
Final Completion: July 27, 2018

[Increase] [Beerease] of this Change Order:

$469,811.19

[frerease] [Beerease] of this Change Order:
Interim Completion: November 1, 2017
Substantial Completion: July 13, 2018

Final Completion: July 27, 2018

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Interim Completion: November 1, 2017
Substantial Completion: July 13, 2018

Final Completion: July 27, 2018

$3,677,920.95
RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:

By: By: By:

Owner’s Representative Owner Contractor

(Authorized Signature) (Authorized Signature) (Authorized Signature)

Name: Jeffrey Ebsch Name: Robert W. Wilson Name: Larry Swan
Title: Assist. Cass County Eng.  Title: Co-Executive Director Title: Project Manager
Date: Date: Date:

WP-28A_Change Order 02

Page 3 of 3



WP-28A
FMM DIVERSION

CASS COUNTY ROAD 16 & 17 REALIGNMENT

24-0ct-17
CURRENT BUDGET NET CHANGE UPDATED BUDGET
SPEC | CODE ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTITY
103 0100 _|CONTRACT BOND LSUM 22,550.00 1 22,550.00 - 22,550.00 1 22,550.00
201 0330 _|CLEARING & GRUBBING LSUM .00 1 1.00 - .00 1 1.00
202 0174__|REMOVAL OF PIPE ALL TYPES AND SIZES LF 10.00 163 1,630.00 - 10.00 163 1,630.00
202 350 |REMOVAL OF TEMPORARY BYPASS EA 29,974.00 1 29,974.00 - 29,974.00 1 29,974.00
203 | 0101__|COMMON EXCAVATION-TYPE A cY 50 | 23,535 58,837.50 - X 23,535 58,837.50
203 | 0100 [TOPSOIL Lsum 9,500.00 1 9,500.00 - 9,500.00 1 9,500.00
203 | 0109 |TOPSOIL cY 10 51,669 108,483.90 - 10| 51,650 108,483.90
203 | 0140 |BORROW-EXCAVATION cY 60| 93484 243,058.40 - 60| 93,484 243,058.40
203 DWAY OBLITERATION LF 13.00 4,528 58,864.00 - 13.00 4,528 58,864.00
216 M GAL 13.00 2,042 26,546.00 - 13.00 2,042 26,546.00
230 PREPARATION-TYPE A-12IN A 301.00 6 7,826.00 - 301.00 7,826.00
251 LASS I ACRE 1,709.00 64.04 109,444.36 - 1,709.00 109,444.36
251 Y COVER CROP. ACRE 25.00 64.04 ,601.00 - 25.00 ,601.00
253 LCH ACRE 100.00 128.08 12,808.00 - 100.00 12 12,808.00
255 00 488 ,952.00 - .00 488 ,952.00
255 0201 _|TRMTYPE 1 00 219 ,095.00 - .00 219 ,095.00
26 FIBER ROLLS 12IN 64| 30,166 19,306.24 - 64| 30,166 19,306.24
26 REMOVE FIBER ROLLS 12IN 01 15,083 150.83 - .01 15,083 150.83
26 FIBER ROLLS 20IN 00 80 320.00 - .00 80 320.00
26 REMOVE FIBER ROLLS 20IN 01 40 0.40 - .01 40 0.40
30; 100 _|SALVAGED BASE COURSE 1270 | 30,807 391,248.90 - 1270 | 30,807 391,248.90
40 0050 | TACK COAT 50 4,756 11,890.00 - 50 4,756 11,890.00
1 0105 _|MILLING PAVEMENT SURFACE 05| 23548 71,821.40 - .05 | 23,548 71,821.40
23 2 39.75 16,621 660,684.75 - 39.75 16,621 660,684.75
430 85.00 96 8,160.00 - 85.00 96 8,160.00
430 PG 58-28 ASPHALT CEMENT 375.00 1,003 376,125.00 - 375.00 1,003 376,125.00
550 9IN NON-REINF CONCRETE PVMT CL AE-DOWELED 61.50 5,983 367,954.50 - 61.50 5,983 367,954.50
702 N 147,635.00 1 147,635.00 - 147,635.00 1 147,635.00
704 1000 | TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS 150 2574 3,861.00 - 150 2574 3,861.00
704 1052__|TYPE Il BARRICADE 80.00 18 1,440.00 - 80.00 18 1,440.00
704 1500 _[OBLITERATION OF PAVEMENT MARKINGS 5.00 29 145.00 - 5.00 29 145.00
706 0500 |AGGREGATE LABORATORY 17,500.00 17,500.00 - 17,500.00 17,500.00
706 0550 _|BITUMINOUS LABORATORY 7,000.00 7,000.00 - 7,000.00 7,000.00
706 600 _|[CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY 11,000.00 11,000.00 - 11,000.00 11,000.00
708 | 1200 |SMALL ROCK COVER 31.50 292 9,198.00 - 31.50 292 9,198.00
708 540 [INLET PROTECTION-SPECIAL 250.00 1 250.00 - 250.00 1 250.00
708 541 _|[REMOVE INLET PROTECTION-SPECIAL 250.00 1 250.00 - 250.00 1 250.00
709 161 _|GEOSYNTHETIC MATERIAL TYPE S1 183 1,544 825.52 - 183 1544 82552
7 105 DUIT 241 63.89 100 ,389.00 - 63.89 100 ,389.00
7 106 CONDUIT 24IN-APPROACH 43.07 282 12,145.74 - 43.07 282 12,145.74
7 113 CONDUIT 30IN-APPROACH 62.64 106 ,639.84 - 62.64 106 ,639.84
7 130 CONDUIT 541 198.56 216 42,888.96 - 198.56 216 42,888.96
7 4060 OUNTABLE CURB-TYPE B 2500.00 1 ,500.00 - 2500.00 1 ,500.00
7 0120 GUTTER MOUNTABLE-TYPE | 16.35 3534 57,780.90 - 16.35 3,534 57,780.90
7 0140 GUTTER-TYPE | 22.00 440 ,680.00 - 22.00 440 ,680.00
750 020 ETE MEDIAN PAVING 75.00 1,188 89,100.00 - 75.00 1,188 89,100.00
7 02 ETE MEDIAN NOSE PAVING 98.00 39 3,822.00 - 98.00 39 3,822.00
7 1 HEET FOR SIGNS-TYPE XI REFL SHEETING 18.00 2252 4,053.60 - 18.00 225 4,053.60
7 1 HEET FOR SIGNS-TYPE IV REFL SHEETING 18.00 274 4,932.00 - 18.00 274 4,932.00
7 1 ICADE ASSEMBLY A 350.00 2 700.00 - 350.00 2 700.00
7 RS-TYPE D 28.50 9 256.50 - 28.50 9 256.50
7 LV POSTS-TELESCOPING PERFORATED TUBE 12.00 1,002 12,024.00 - 12.00 1,002 12,024.00
7 IARKERS - CULVERTS 50.00 1 950.00 - 50.00 19 950.00
760 TRIPS - ASPHALT SHOULDER 3,965.00 2704 10,721.36 - 3,965.00 3 10,721.36
760 TRIPS - INTERSECTION 3,000.00 2 ,000.00 - 3,000.00 2 ,000.00
762 PVMT MK 12IN LINE 10.00 136 ,360.00 - 10.00 136 ,360.00
762 PVMT MK 4IN LINE 060 | 21,137 12,682.20 - 060 21,137 12,682.20
762 PVMT MK 24IN LINE 10.00 34 340.00 - 10.00 34 340.00
762 2 MED PATTERNED PVMT MK-MESSAGE (GROOVED) 20.00 36 720.00 - 20.00 36 720.00
762 | 1104 _|PVMT MK PAINTED 4IN LINI 030 7,260 2,178.00 - 030 7,260 2,178.00
762 305__|PREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT MK 4IN LINE-GROOVED 5.00 2,419 12,095.00 - 5.00 2,419 12,095.00
762 1309 _|PREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT MK 8IN LINE-GROOVED 10.00 914 9,140.00 - 10.00 914 9,140.00
762 1315__|PREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT MK 12IN LINE-GROOVED 20.00 31 620.00 - 20.00 31 620.00
766 ES-ALL TYPES 100.00 1 100.00 - 100.00 1 100.00
770 0001 _|LIGHTING SYSTEM 80,400.00 1 80,400.00 - 80,400.00 1 80,400.00
920 1500__|DUST PALLIATIVE MATERIAL 118 12,672 14,952.96 - 118 12,672 14,952.96
CR 16/17 Bypass
203 01017 _|COMMON EXCAVATION-TYPE A - BYPASS E B 10.00 5,000.00 10.00 500 5,000.00
203 TOPSOIL - BYPASS C - 3.00 18,000.00 3.00 6,000 18,000.00
203 BORROW-EXCAVATION - BYPASS E B 8.00 96,000.00 8.00 12,000 96,000.00
251 LASS Il - BYPASS ACRE - 1,709.00 8,545.00 1,709.00 5 8,545.00
253 LCH - BYPASS ACRE B 100.00 500.00 100.00 5 500.00
261 S 12IN - BYPASS LF - 064 160.00 064 250 160.00
302 E SURFACE COURSE CLASS 5- BYPASS TON B 18.10 2,578 46,661.80 18.10 2,578 26,661.80
302 RESHAPE AGGREGATE BASE COURSE - BYPASS STA - 344.00 23 7.912.00 344.00 23 7.912.00
702 MOBILIZATION - BYPASS LSuMm B 48,000.00 i 48,000.00 48,000.00 i 48,000.00
709 RIAL TYPE R1-BYPASS Y - 3.00 6,492 19,476.00 3.00 6,492 19,476.00
714 ).079 IN 24 IN - BYPASS F B 20.00 56 1,120.00 20.00 56 1,120.00
714 TEEL 0.079 IN 24 IN - BYPASS A - 200.00 2 400.00 200.00 2 400.00
920 DUST PALLIATIVE MATERIAL - BYPASS AL B 1.78 4,200 7,476.00 1.78 4,200 7,476.00
[MOVING STRAW BALES LSUM - 2,000.00 1 2,000.00 2,000.00 1 2,000.00
SUBTOTAL 261,250.80 SUBTOTAL 261,250.80
CR 16/17 Ditch Cleaning
[DITCH CLEANING/RESHAPING, DEWATERING Lsum [ IS - Is 23,520.00 | 1 s 2352000 | 23,520.00 | 1 IS 23,520.00
SUBTOTAL $ 23,520.00 | SUBTOTAL s 23,520.00
CR 16/17 Standby Time
I [STANDBY TIME DAY I IS - IS 1866528 7417 ___[$S 138,440.39 | § 1866528 7417 ___[$S 138,440.39
| |PARTIAL DEMOBILIZATION LSUM | I's - Is 46,600.00 | 1 s 46,600.00 | § 46,600.00 | 1 |'s 46,600.00
SUBTOTAL $ 185,040.39 | SUBTOTAL s 185,040.39
CURRENT BUDGET $  3,208,109.76 NET CHANGE $ 469,811.19 UPDATED BUDGET $ 3,677,920.95




RILEY BROS CONSTRUCTION, INC. Morris Pit - phone: {320) 589-2300

P.O. Box 535
Morris, Minnesota 56267 Glenwood Pit - phone: (320) 634-3535
R“_EY Phone: 320-589-2500 fax: {320} 634-3838

Fax: 320-589-2545

BROS e-mail: riley @rileybros.com

October 24, 2017

Mr. Greg Baisch/CM/PM
CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc.

64 4" Street North, Suite 300
Fargo, ND 581020

Re: Riley Brothers Proposal for Standby costs WCD#02, Cass County Road 16&17
Realignment, Work Package 28A.

Dear Mr. Baisch:

Please find attached our revised proposal for WCD#02 as requested on 10/11/17. This revised
proposal covers only the Standby costs incurred by Riley Brothers Construction for Equipment
and Personnel. Additional adjustments due to the Suspension of Work which will address
additional costs, impact and time are not included herein.

Reference is made to the Directive by CH2M received September 8, 2017 to stop all work on
the above contract. Reference is made to our meeting on 10/12/17 with CH2M and Jeff Ebsch,
Cass County Assistant Engineer.

If there are any questions regarding this matter please feel free to contact the undersigned
Larry Swann (320)-287-1918 or Dick Sundberg (701)866-9390.

Sincerely,
Larry Swann, Senior Project Manager
Riley Brothers Construction, Inc.

Attachment #1-Claim Certification WCD#02
Attachment #2-Revised Cost Proposal



ATTACHMENT #1

REFERENCE: WCD#02, Cass County Road Re-Alignment, WP28, Revised Proposal Dated 10/23/17

Claim Certification (GC12.06.1): | certify this claim is made in good faith, that the supporting data are accurate and
complete, that to the best of Contractor’s knowledge and belief the amount of time or money requested accurately
reflects the full amount to which the Contractor in entitied.

Exceptions:
1. This proposal only covers standby costs starting on September 08 and ending September 16, 2017.
2. Riley Brothers reserves the right to request additional costs and time in accordance with General Conditions

Article 16 Suspension of Work and Termination or any other contract actions the owner may choose to
exercise in the future. The Owner Su$pended Work without fixing the date on which Work will be resumed.

Signedy Al Date_ /0 -4~ / 7

Larry Swann, ‘Semo fojectManager
o

Riley/Bfothers Cogstruction, Inc.




0099
( ,\r\x‘.

iz

COZZE [ 520/
g o fo0 #ART

P d

6E0V0's8T  §
000099t ¢
6EOVY'BET
000068 S
000SE'€ET
000108 S
06'8170'8 S
06'ESES S
LT'¥ZER $
62'65L'6 S
veEorzZor S

9E'EE£9'6 S
06'8vZ'yT ¢
89'8ES'ET §
89'BESET

LT'828TT ¢
SIUBIWOYD $1S07) P10

Jo7T

vy

%N\QM Qm.\_wm\ SAMYGHL  wlihs
200 WYY 225 I%67,/

uoneziiqoiy Aqpueis Lo}
uonezgiqop
jusLwdinb3 pue Joge 1507 jei0)

- )
- S
- S
00CIL S 0'68
00°4p0°CT $ 068
LTLTOT ¢ 068
6E8YY'C § 068
YW'EE6T $ 068
9v'9ZET $ 068
002v6'9 $ 0'68
8LIEC9 § U6
8LTET9 $ 068
171y s 068
180D SINoOH
wawdinby  ‘dinby
[e10)

S31vd ANV LNIWJIND3 40 1517 SLSCD AGANVLS

dOZAEINVLS NOILW2013Y L1-9TALNNOISSYD

00'006'8

00'0S£ET

00'0108
008 $ 06'90€'¢
00'€EZ § 06'90€'2
EVTIT $ 06'908L
1942 $ 06'90EZ
96'7€E $ 06'90EL

v1'9Z § 06°'90€'2
00'8L S 06'90E2
T0'0L S 06'90EL
T00L $ 06'90E'L
EV'LP $ 06'90EL
Agpuess

'dinby  soqet jejo)

L10Z/vz/0T

s
$
$
$
$
$
$
s

v U W N W

1500

7

068

068

0'68

0'68

0’68

0’68

0’68

068

0’68

0eg

068

0'68

0’68

068
SInoyH
Joger

00°00T S
00°0ST

00°06
01'zs
otze
01°¢s
0t'¢s
or'es

otree
orzs
or'zs
orze
018

a1y
Jogeq

W N W N N

v WV N N

$

A4
08l
T1ET
0'6PT
T'9v

T've
1oL
64
18
"L
#3un

198eurN DOD T
JaBeuey 103fougd T
dnyjold/m uewalod T
%513 19540 swoy T
J98us|leyd 90 3eD T
jooysdaays gypdd 183 1
SpPelgHYPTIED T

$1870Q ¢91.901€0 1

192aQ 49749Q1ed T
Jadesds yzgien 1
Jadesss orz93ed T
dedesss pizg ey 1
sadesds 4/z91e) T

uondussag uawdinbg

L107 ‘g 12quid)das panssi 1api0 10M dols- ¥IAYO IONYHD

JBquinn

200aoMm |esodold pasiney
V8ZdM 193044



000
000
000
o8
00’68
00’68
00'68
00'é€8

00'68
00’68
00'68
00°68
0068
dag-gT dag-£1T

dITINOLLYIOT3Y LT-9TALNNOISSVD

00°TT
00zt
00'eT
00zt
REA)

00°zT
00°z1
002t
0021
00'Z1
dag-ot

00T
00¢T
007t
00'CT
00zt

0ot
00'ZT
00T
002t
00zt
dag-g1

0c'er
oozt
002t
oozt
00eT

0021
00'21
00zt
o0zt
00zt
das-p7

o0zt
oozt
00T
oo'Tr
00'ZT

0021
00T
0021
00zt
00cT
dag-£1

00T
oozt
00CT
ooz
00TT

oozt
00T
00¢T
00zt
00CT

£Jo ¢ a8eq

00zt
0ozt
00°'ET
00Tt
00T

00zt
[sloyA
00T

Qoet

dag-zt das-11 das-0t

LS17 909V TNV LNIWAIND3 AQANVLS

L102fT2/0T

00zt
o0t
oz
oozt
00zt

00zt
[Lor4n
00'ZT
0077
00T
das-6

000
000
000
00's
00's
00's
00's
00's

00's
00's
00's
00's
00's
dag-g

dsaqpuns yia

000z
9661
9o
9002
9102

5002
910z
9002
at0t
9102

i2g8m Bnog
uuemsg Aue

FEEYY

T# AINJWHOVLLY

Ja8euey 30
JoBeuep 1aiol4
WspuARULE ng

310 IS YO BWOoY TET

48 U3||BYD 590 18D 8LT

004503343 rbdd 18D TEL

3pelg MY 18D 6T

§J320Q 4911901300 Zb

1920Q 491 H9A 18D pE

Jadeds %429 1] oL

48 83§ 9L291e) 6L

18 BIS 9LZ91e) 18

49 BIIS 4/281€D 2L
uoizdiuasag Juawdinbg H#wun

LT0Z ‘8 19quWI1 3§ PaNSsIJAPIO JI0M  01S- ¥IAHO IONVHI
VBTJM UOREIO[RY LT/9T ALNNOD SS¥D  11D3r0¥d

tesodosd pasiaay
Z0QIM ‘VBZdM 138[04d



ZH# ~LNZWVH KL

"PaAIasaI SYBLL [V U01USd 2 102-E00Z @ WRJAY [eHaleu [Ty

Juasald 29Z1amodasIol ¢ [sa1]:opo SI0Y0BL, 1O|MBIY
¥E'128 - %60% w01 %01 - 410z "1 0] 0008 ez 12M04 * PIEIAM OG- U OSSTUSIRIT 002 69 WIONTTTVHD reqydiaen ueneonddy fepads ZISHAZUANNSIDIT
U G973 PIM T
juasalg 100} ped:pdAL WINIQ ¢ [D83ICLAP O} sicdwory
89°21% . %05 %9'86 %6001 = L102 T 000 69218 Jamod ' ¥/NHMamodasiOH N 1"l stoe bo-d Teidsaiey  Arogerqiy wiud oBuls [ IHHAEANNSDIA
[PPOLL $11]3 10] D{GRIBAR BIED ON OIDYHREANOSIONY
H
VLOAS Pazoqplon ' SdOH U004
Tuesalg 1ogerdo) « dy pggziamodasiog] sIapein)
15478 %05 %166 %001 R (- Y] 00'0% 16288 TN [BSAAPU A amog 601 900¢ HP1 reqrdiaze BUEL] PATENOUY 201
Juasad Cdy pogtamodasiop
01'ces - %os %6001 H00T <2102 "1 on'os Orses JI20C] " KA 12y LIDE dH118Q Teqiaiey s19za(] jpwer) di7 SDIa
Jusseld
r19es - %05 %001 36001 =4I| 0008 #1928 'pE G002 11 SHRIHS 49750 99U reqdioe)y $1020¢] Jopwex) 48 SDIa
JUS s1deng reropuaiue’
20028 - %08 WGV %001 - 2108 T m( oung 008 1omod * dy sggnamodasioy 1an 18 9002 d-d D29 remdiare) ouBug eng £DIT
EER0MOUIsIO ] Jotiiesg * s apow
uasalg WMNCpAna gz - pA na prsdnaedey s1adeng revonuasao)
£ - OGS %001 %001 - LWE TIn| 00'0% ErLrs Jadeag © GUOUAU ORI 01 dutelsdy) L onoe d-d 4229 reqdiaie) euBug eng oOI1Ia
PANIZZ -pAno
JUESSE] s13deIdg [RUOIUAATI)
20048 - “0S %S'+6 %5001 - 2102 '11m{ 00708 cuos Jamng ' dy ggguamodasiol 1oy 6L 9002 d-d D429 Tegdiale) aupdud Eng ‘TIa
218y SN0
VMHA Supemdp  digpraumg ady nomday uopmey  Bupesadg  dppsoump SHON JuOnEnByL ey Iaquuny Ay Ieaj BPOA Irmdenuep adK}, yusiedinbyg at
smaunsnipy @005 g Aey LIUay speIaq uswmdinbag
$S0 urumoys saopad [[y
S9)BY Mooy anjg Aey [erusy
= quaunsn(py sunesad 9%0¢ Yuatnsn{py diysieumQ
- uoneznediQ woBay
- 191 9ANIBYY 8ley - [RR{] AN ey
‘suaunsnipe juswadimba jenpiaipur wogy Y19 [|1M [9AR] 309 a1 1e parnoads 10U sanfeA SMON
susunsSnipy
X8} 08 JUON $ANON
BOLLY 21/9THD)) PWEN
L102 V2 39q010 (Appucp) 110day ajey paisnfpy - Yoog anjg 21wy [eIusy

$sn ul umoys saopd [y

WooyRIEMILSWdmbe MMt

“yoyemauawdinbg o



Sectlon(s):

Field Office:
HS(Y\?- Aggregate Lab; .
AIRINGEEIED: .

l«tshy = Cnntl:a:tnr.’s_Lah_.

)

ices, & Supplies

Aggregate, Bituminous, & Contractor’s Lab, Furnlshi

Total cost. e
:10, 000. oo\ /500 = s g//ﬂgyi
2 b

;7515307 .80 > l; . 5573

Total Cost:

Gyratory Compactor:

Grand Total:

IT Only Charge:
Additional Charge:

) f_ .//T@f ﬂ‘}gﬂ@@
GO0

§91;307.sp = -

L
$45,000.00 <
$136,307.80

$ i
$ /MO after end date

Addendum [Power Generator] — Not Included in Pricing

Big G Tech Support can provide temparary power using a Generator for sites until main power is setup.

First 28 days:
3x Months:

(s7.500.00

$22,500.00

100’ power cable unlimited (750 Hours) use x 3 months (28 day billing cycles), delivery, ES charge, maintenance

Payment Terms:

Additional Notes:

Contact Name:
Contact Phone#:
Contact Email:
Mailing Address:

50% Pre-Payment of Total. NET 10 Terms on Balance once completed. 1.5% monthly interest on
outstanding balances.

Standard Business Hours for installation. Sales Tax Included.

Gerald M. Ben-Ami
612-708-9864
en-ami lic.co
13570 Grove Drive | Suite #376 | Maple Grove, MN. 55311

@25 W)
T/ >



METRO FLOOD DIVERSION PROJECT

Technical Advisory Group Recommendation Meeting Date: 10/27/2017
RECOMMENDATION FOR ACTION:

The Technical Advisory Group has reviewed and recommends approval of the following Contract Action(s).

SUMMARY OF CONTRACTING ACTION:

Per the contract review and approval procedures that were adopted by the Diversion Authority on November 10,
2016, the Owner’s Program Management Consultant (PMC) or Engineer of Record (EOR) shall submit a
construction Change Order request to the Technical Advisory Group. The Technical Advisory Group shall review
the Change Order request during its next regular meeting after receiving the Change Order request, and make a
recommendation as to approval or denial of the Change Order request.

The Owner’s Representative has reviewed and recommends the following Contract Action(s):

Budget
Description Estimate ($)
WP-43E.2.E: Schmidt and Sons Construction, Inc.
Change Order #02 $6,200.00
e Relocation of temporary road access point
Summary of Contracting History and Current Contract Action:
Original
Agreement or |Previous Project| Budget ($) |Revised Project Project
Amendment Cost Change Cost Project Start | Completion Comments
Original 0.00 344,978.00 344,978.00 06-Jun-17 27-Oct-17 |Contract Award recommended to
Contract lowest responsive bidder, Industrial
Builders, Inc.
Change Order 344,978.00 0.00 344,978.00 06-Jun-17 24-Nov-17 |Differing Subsurface Conditions,
No. 1 Extension to home removal
Change Order 344,978.00 6,200.00 351,178.00 06-Jun-17 24-Nov-17 |Relocation of access point
No. 2
DISCUSSION

In preparation for the construction of OHB Ring Levee — Phase C, the eastern portion of the ring levee, several
home removal contracts were let to remove or demolish homes along Schnell Drive and Riverbend Road in
Oxbow, ND. Several of the contractors elected to move homes, but were not allowed to move homes on Oxbow
city streets. To move Riverbend Road homes, a temporary dirt road was constructed along the wet (back) side of
the WP-43A levee. This temporary road included a drainage ditch crossing.

Due project site access conflicts, not all home removals were completed prior to the start of construction of the
43C levee segment. Contractor coordination and construction sequencing and scheduling modifications helped
mitigate contractor work space conflicts, but eventually access to the wet (back) side of the levee to complete

home removals was impacted by the closing and removal of Riverbend Road under the 43C levee footprint. Home
TAG_CONTRACTING_RECOMMENDATION_FORM_WP-43E2E_SS_CO-02_2017-102731 1



TECHNICAL ADVISORY GROUP RECOMMENDATION

removal project WP-43E2F (Landwehr Construction) received a negotiated Substantial Completion time extension
to November 1, 2017.

In order to maintain access to the wet (back) side of the levee to complete home removals, the temporary access
road was relocated under the WP-43CD contract, but did not include relocation of the drainage ditch crossing and
culvert. Schmidt and Sons, under this WP-43E2E contract, were requested to provide a proposal to move the
drainage ditch crossing and culvert.

This change order relocates the culvert and drainage ditch crossing access point so that it is aligned with the
temporary access road.

Change Order No. 2 adds 0 days to the substantial completion date. The Change Order consists of the following
items:

1. Relocation of Access Point

a. This change item adds a Lump Sum cost of $6,200.00 to the Contract Price to relocate the
current access point and place it in alignment with the temporary road. Draft Change Order
No. 2, Unit Price Schedule, and back-up information are attached and provide additional
information regarding this change.

b. The Contractor, Schmidt and Sons Construction, Inc. responded to the October 17, 2017
Change Proposal Request with a proposal to complete the work for $8,050, and negotiated
lump sum cost of $6,200 was agreed to by the Owner’s project manager and the Contractor.

c. The PMC has reviewed this change request and recommends approval.

This change amount of $6,200.00 is included in the FY-2017 MFDA budget.

TAG_CONTRACTING_RECOMMENDATION_FORM_WP-43E2E_SS_C0-02_2017-1027



TECHNICAL ADVISORY GROUP RECOMMENDATION

ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Draft Change Order No. 2 with attachments

Submitted by:

John Glatzmaier, P.E.
CH2M

Project Manager

Metro Flood Diversion Project

Otober 27, 2017

Nathan Boerboom, Diversion Authority Project
Manager
Concur: October 27, 2017 Non-Concur:

Date

Mark Bittner, Fargo Director of Engineering
Concur: October 27, 2017 Non-Concur:

Robert Zimmerman, Moorhead City Engineer

Concur: October 27, 2017 Non-Concur

David Overbo, Clay County Engineer

Concur: October 27, 2017 Non-Concur:

TAG_CONTRACTING_RECOMMENDATION_FORM_WP-43E2E_SS_C0-02_2017-1027

Jason Benson, Cass County Engineer
Concur: Qctober 27, 2017 Non-Concur

Jeff Ebsch, Assistant Cass County Engineer, Diversion
Authority Project Manager
Concur: November 7, 2017 Non-Concur



METRO FLOOD DIVERSION PROJECT

Change Order No. 02
Date of Issuance: 11/2/2017 Effective Date: 11/2/2017
Owner: METRO FLOOD DIVERSION AUTHORITY Owner's Contract No.: WP-43E.2.E
Owner’s Owner’s Representative
Representative: CH2M HILL Engineers, Inc. Project No.: 435534
Contractor: Schmidt and Son Construction Contractor’s Project No.:
Engineer: Houston-Moore Group, LLC Work Package No.: WP-43E.2.E

Project: Schnell Drive and OCC Removals Contract Name: Oxbow-Hickson-Bakke Ring Levee

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:
Description:

1. Relocation of Access Point

a. A section of Riverbend Road was demolished for the inspection trench under the WP-43C
levee by the WP-43CD levee contractor. This required the existing temporary access road (to
the wet side of the levee) to be moved to a new location, but didn’t include relocation of an
access point over an existing drainage ditch. This change moves the current access point over
the drainage ditch so that it is aligned with the.temporary road for current and future access
behind the levee. This change includes the following contract change as document in the
attached Unit Price Schedule.

i. Add line item “Change Order 2 — Access Point Relocation”: 1 LS at a unit price of
$6,200.00/LS for a line item cost of $6,200.00.

WP-43E2E_Change Order 02_20171102 Page 1 of 2



Attachments:

1. Unit Price Schedule

2. Change Proposal Request
3. Contractors Proposal

4. Access Point Location Map

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE

Original Contract Price:

344,978.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
[note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: August 11, 2017
Ready for Final Payment: October 27, 2017

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

344,978.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

Substantial Completion: December 20, 2017
Ready for Final Payment: June 1, 2018

[Increase}HBeerease] of this Change Order:

6,200.00

[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion: December 20, 2017

351,178.00 | Ready for Final Payment: June 1, 2018
RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:

By: By: By:

Owner’s Representative Owner Contractor

(Authorized Signature) (Authorized Signature) (Authorized Signature)

Name: Nathan Boerboom Name:  Robert W. Wilson Name: Robert Schmidt
Title: Project Manager Title: Co-Executive Director Title: Owner
Date: Date: Date:

WP-43E2E_Change Order 02_20171102

Page 2 of 2



WP-43E2E
Oxbow-Hickson-Bakke Ring Levee
Removals - Schnell Drive and Oxbow Country Club

Change Order 02 Unit Price Schedule
DATE:  10/24/2017

WP-43E.2.E/OHB Removals - Schnell Drive and Oxbow Country Club

e DESCRITION UNIT Current Budget Net Change New Budget
QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

0001 Mobilization LS 1 9,000.00 | $ 9,000.00 S = 1 9,000.00 | $ 9,000.00
0002 Clearing & Grubbing LS 1 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 S - 1 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00
0003 Demolition 309 Schnell Drive, Oxbow, ND LS 1 7,500.00 | $ 7,500.00 S = 1 7,500.00 | $ 7,500.00
0004 Demolition 313 Schnell Drive, Oxbow, ND LS 1 8,000.00 | $ 8,000.00 $ = 1 8,000.00 | $ 8,000.00
0005 Demolition 317 Schnell Drive, Oxbow, ND LS 1 8,000.00 | $ 8,000.00 S = 1 8,000.00 | $ 8,000.00
0006 Demolition 321 Schnell Drive, Oxbow, ND LS 1 9,000.00 | $ 9,000.00 $ = 1 9,000.00 | $ 9,000.00
0007 Demolition 325 Schnell Drive, Oxbow, ND LS 1 7,500.00 | $ 7,500.00 S = 1 7,500.00 | $ 7,500.00
0008 Demolition 337 Schnell Drive, Oxbow, ND LS 1 8,000.00 | $ 8,000.00 $ = 1 8,000.00 | $ 8,000.00
0009 Demolition 341 Schnell Drive, Oxbow, ND LS 1 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 S = 1 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00
0010 Demolition 326, 328 Schnell Drive, Oxbow, ND LS 1 19,000.00 | $ 19,000.00 S = 1 19,000.00 | $ 19,000.00
0011 Demolition 330, 332 Schnell Drive, Oxbow, ND LS 1 7,500.00 | $ 7,500.00 S = 1 7,500.00 | $ 7,500.00
0012 Demolition 334, 336 Schnell Drive, Oxbow, ND LS 1 19,000.00 | $ 19,000.00 S = 1 19,000.00 | $ 19,000.00
0013 Demolition 338 Schnell Drive, Oxbow, ND LS 1 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 S = 1 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00
0014 Demolition 5059 Mackenzie Cir, Oxbow, ND LS 1 30,000.00 | $ 30,000.00 S = 1 30,000.00 | $ 30,000.00
0015 Demolition 130 Oxbow Drive, Oxbow, ND LS 1 47,500.00 | $ 47,500.00 S = 1 47,500.00 | $ 47,500.00
0016 Two Parking Lots LS 1 18,000.00 | $ 18,000.00 S - 1 18,000.00 | $ 18,000.00
0017 Demolition Oxbow Drive, Oxbow, ND LF 2700.0 8.00 | $ 21,600.00 S = 2700 8.00 | $ 21,600.00
0018 Top Soil Import cy 8760 $ 2.00($ 17,520.00 S - 8760 $ 2.00|$ 17,520.00
0019 Imported Fill- Zone A cy 7090 S 2.00|$ 14,180.00 S = 7090 S 2.00 (S 14,180.00
0020 Imported Fill- Zone B cy 12985 $ 2.00|$ 25,970.00 $ e 12985 2.00|$ 25,970.00
0021 Seed & Mulch AC 12 S 2,000.00 | $ 23,400.00 S = 12 S 2,000.00 | $ 23,400.00
0022 Silt Fence LF 436 $ 3.00($ 1,308.00 S e 436 S 3.00|$ 1,308.00
0023 Aggregate Cart Path cyY 50 S 60.00 | $ 3,000.00 S = 50 S 60.00 | S 3,000.00
0024 Change Order 2 - Access Point Relocation LS 1 S 6,200.00 | $ 6,200.00 1 S 6,200.00 | $ 6,200.00

WP-43E.2.E - TOTAL AMOUNT CURRENT BUDGET $ 344,978.00 NET CHANGE $ 6,200.00 NEW BUDGET $ 351,178.00










Proposal/ Estimate Schmidt and
Sons Construction Inc.

FROM: _Schmidt and Sons Construction Inc Page.No. 1
5427 East River Road
Kindred ND 58051
701-388-2045 or701-388-8436 Fax 701-428-3088
PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO:
Name: CH2M
Phone: Date: 10/19/17
Street:
City:
State: Zip

| propose to furnish all materials and perform all labor necessary to complete the following:
Install culvert and fill:

$3200 for 3 sections of culvert

$200 per hr x 10 hrs for PC3 300 Excavator

$125 per hr x 8 hrs for Hamm Packer

$185 per hr x 10 hrs for Cat

All of the work is to be completed in a substantial and workmanlike manner for the sum of Eight

Thousand Fifty Dollars {$8650:00)

AuthoLrizf?gnature Tammy Schmidt

i - Mer7
‘ . Date10/19/1
V.7 /77774

The Owaer o@-p&rup o Copnler pr.‘c,\;;__ a;..z( e
&0A‘I1‘D'LJOI‘ &jrcete o #émQOOA‘i"o rc’f’“"‘- <

s OXbew.
LU\Uﬂ’I‘WSE’ir[j 'pm- e homes o kr7“7e'£ - O)tb LL
“7/};, aﬁmexwm'l' wag set A 10/A° Ao/, #
o /ump sum Fr:‘ce, The 40,.};-“14::- w.‘// Jesve !;j
NG Plﬁbﬂa da‘ﬁkr' ‘ILIN_ r":,/oc,a,aéb/(_ 5 com_FE.e .

dvluu‘t"



From: Haskins, Mitchell/FMD

To: Haskins, Mitchell/FMD
Subject: Sent from Snipping Tool
Date: Monday, October 23, 2017 3:06:46 PM

Attachments: image001.pnq



mailto:Mitchell.Haskins@CH2M.com
mailto:Mitchell.Haskins@CH2M.com





METRO FLOOD DIVERSION PROJECT

Technical Advisory Group Recommendation
RECOMMENDATION FOR ACTION:

Meeting Date: 11/07/2017

The Technical Advisory Group has reviewed and recommends approval of the following Contract Action(s).

SUMMARY OF CONTRACTING ACTION:

Per the contract review and approval procedures that were adopted by the Diversion Authority on November 10,
2016, the Owner’s Program Management Consultant (PMC) or Engineer of Record (EOR) shall submit a
construction Change Order request to the Technical Advisory Group. The Technical Advisory Group shall review
the Change Order request during its next regular meeting after receiving the Change Order request, and make a
recommendation as to approval or denial of the Change Order request.

The Owner’s Representative has reviewed and recommends the following Contract Action(s):

Budget

Description Estimate ($)

WP-43E.2.F: Landwehr Construction, Inc.

Change Order #02 4,383.34

e Temporary golf cart path

Summary of Contracting History and Current Contract Action:

The MFDA awarded the WP-43E2F (OHB Ring Levee — Riverbend Home Removals) construction contract to
Landwehr Construction, Inc. on June 19, 2017.

This change item was identified and the work has been done. Quantities, agreed to unit prices, and pricing have
been obtained for the preparation of this change order.

Below is a summary of contracting history to date along with the current contracting action.

Original

Agreement or |Previous Project| Budget ($) |Revised Project Project

Amendment Cost Change Cost Project Start | Completion Comments
Original 0.00 234,593.50 234,593.50 19-Jun-17 31-May-18 |Contract Award recommended to
Contract lowest responsive bidder, Industrial

Builders, Inc.

Change Order 234,593.50 0.00 234,593.50 19-Jun-17 31-May-18 |Substantial Completion time
No. 1 extension
Change Order 234,593.50 4,383.34 238,976.84 19-Jun-17 31-May-18 |Temporary golf cart path
No. 2

TAG_CONTRACTING_RECOMMENDATION_FORM_WP-43E2F_LCI_CO-02_2017-1107




TECHNICAL ADVISORY GROUP RECOMMENDATION

DISCUSSION

Due to a project site access conflict between the WP-43E2F contractor, Landwehr Construction, Inc., and the
Oxbow County Club (OCC) a temporary golf cart path was needed to separate golfers from construction activities.

The original 2017 OHB ring levee construction schedule allowed the OCC golfers to access their lower (old) golf
course holes via a route on OCC property while the WP-43E2F contractor removed homes along Riverbend Road.
After completion of WP-43E2F, the OCC golfers were to use Riverbend Road as a golf cart path to their lower
holes while the WP-43CD contractor build the levee across the golf course.

WP-43E2F home removal work extended beyond the planned substantial completion date and created a conflict
between the WP-43E2F contactor and the OCC golfers. The temporary golf cart path relived a safety concern by
providing a separation of construction activities and the golf carts traveling along Riverbend Road.

The Change Order consists of the following items:

1. Temporary Golf Cart Path

a. This change adds a temporary golf cart path along Riverbend Road which provides a
separation between golfers and home removal construction activities. This change includes
furnishing, installing, and removing fencing and wood chips for the temporary golf cart path.

b. The cost of this change is $4,383.34 and includes:

i. Subcontractor Costs: The cost includes subcontractor equipment, labor, and materials

to furnish, install, and remove approximately 1,200 lineal feet (LF) of orange snow
fence and approximately 500 LF of wood chips to create the temporary golf cart path.
1. Total Subcontractor costs are $4,035.56.
ii. Mark-up on Subcontractor Costs:

1. The General Contractor mark-up of Subcontractor equipment, labor, and
materials averages seven (7) percent, for a total mark-up of $283.00.
iii. Bond:
1. The General Contractor added one and a half (1.5) percent on to the above
costs for bonds, for a total bond cost of $64.78.
c. This total cost is approximately $3.75 per LF of fencing. Typical costs for snow fencing are
estimated to range from $3.00 to $6.00 per LF, so this price is considered reasonable.
d. There are no contract time changes.

TAG_CONTRACTING_RECOMMENDATION_FORM_WP-43E2F_LCI_CO-02_2017-1107 2



TECHNICAL ADVISORY GROUP RECOMMENDATION

ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Draft Change Order No. 2

Submitted by:

John Glatzmaier
CH2M
Metro Flood Diversion Project

November 7, 2017

Nathan Boerboom, Diversion Authority Project
Manager
Concur:  November 7, 2017 Non-Concur:

Date

Mark Bittner, Fargo Director of Engineering
Concur: November 7, 2017 Non-Concur:

Robert Zimmerman, Moorhead City Engineer

Concur: November 7, 2017 Non-Concur

David Overbo, Clay County Engineer

Concur: November 7, 2017 Non-Concur:

TAG_CONTRACTING_RECOMMENDATION_FORM_WP-43E2F_LCI_CO-02_2017-1107

Jason Benson, Cass County Engineer
Concur: November 7, 2017 Non-Concur

Jeff Ebsch, Assistant Cass County Engineer, Diversion
Authority Project Manager
Concur: November 7, 2017 Non-Concur



Change Order No. 02
Date of Issuance: 11/16/17 Effective Date: 11/16/17
Owner:  Metro Flood Diversion Authority Owner's Contract No.: WP-43E.2F
Owner’s Owner’s Representative
Representative: CH2M HILL Engineers, Inc. Project No.: 435534
Contractor: Landwehr Construction Inc. Contractor’s Project No.:
Engineer: Houston-Moore Group, LLC Work Package No.: WP-43E.2F
Project: Residential Demolitions Contract Name: OHB Riverbend Road Removals

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:

1. Temporary Golf Cart Path

a. This change adds a temporary golf cart path along Riverbend Road which provides a
separation between golfers and home removal construction activities. This change
includes furnishing, installing, and removing fencing and wood chips for the temporary
golf cart path, and includes the following contract changes as documented in the

attached Unit Price Schedule:

i. Add line item “0022, Change Order #2 Golf Cart Path”: 1 EA at a unit price of

$4,383.34 for aline item cost of $4,383.34.

WP-43E2F_Change Order 02 Page 1 of 2



Attachments:

e Change Order 2 Unit Price Schedule dated 11/02/17

e Contractor’s proposal 1B dated 11/01/17
e Figure - Golf Cart Path

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE

Original Contract Price: $234,593.50

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
[note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: October 16, 2017
Ready for Final Payment: May 31, 2018
days or dates

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$234,593.50

[Increase] {Beerease} with approved Change Order
No. 01:

Substantial Completion: November 1, 2017
Ready for Final Payment: May 31, 2018

[Increase] [Beerease] of this Change Order:

$4,383.34

[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

Contract Times with approved Change Order:

Substantial Completion: November 1, 2017

$238,976.84 | Ready for Final Payment: May 31, 2018
RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:

By: By: By:

Owner’s Representative Owner Contractor

(Authorized Signature) (Authorized Signature) (Authorized Signature)

Name: Nathan Boerboom Name:  Robert W. Wilson Name: Nick Linnemann
Title: Project Manager Title: Co-Executive Director  Title: Project Manager
Date: Date: Date:

WP-43E2F_Change Order 02

Page 2 of 2



WP-43E.2F
Oxbow-Hickson-Bakke Ring Levee Riverbend Road Removals

Change Order 2 Unit Price Schedule

DATE:  11/2/2017
WP-43E2F -OHB Riverbend Road Removals
Current Budget Net Change New Budget
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
0001 L S 26,000.00 | $ 26,000.00 1 $26,000.00 26,000.00
Mobilization LS 1
0002 Cleaning & Grubbing s 1 S 9,000.00 | $ 9,000.00 1 $9,000.00 9,000.00
0003 Demolition 748 Riverbend Road, Oxbow, ND s 1 S 7,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 1 $7,000.00 7,000.00
0004  |Demolition 805 Riverbend Road, Oxbow, ND s L $ 7,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 1 $7,000.00 7,000.00
0005 Demolition 808 Riverbend Road, Oxbow, ND s 1 S 7,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 1 $7,000.00 7,000.00
0006 Demolition 813 Riverbend Road, Oxbow, ND s 1 S 7,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 1 $7,000.00 7,000.00
0007 Demolition 816 Riverbend Road, Oxbow, ND s 1 S 7,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 1 $7,000.00 7,000.00
0008 Demolition 817 Riverbend Road, Oxbow, ND LF 1 S 7,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 1 $7,000.00 7,000.00
0009 Demolition 821 Riverbend Road, Oxbow, ND AC 1 S 7,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 1 $7,000.00 7,000.00
0010 Demolition 828 Riverbend Road, Oxbow, ND AC 1 S 7,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 1 $7,000.00 7,000.00
0011 Demolition 833 Riverbend Road, Oxbow, ND AC 1 S 7,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 1 $7,000.00 7,000.00
0012 Demolition 840 Riverbend Road, Oxbow, ND sy 1 S 7,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 1 $7,000.00 7,000.00
0013 Demolition 843 Riverbend Road, Oxbow, ND o 1 S 7,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 1 $7,000.00 7,000.00
0014 Demolition 844 Riverbend Road, Oxbow, ND LE 1 S 29,000.00 | $ 29,000.00 1 $29,000.00 29,000.00
0015 Demolition 848 Riverbend Road, Oxbow, ND v 1 S 7,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 1 $7,000.00 7,000.00
0016 Demolition 852 Riverbend Road, Oxbow, ND LE 1 S 29,000.00 | $ 29,000.00 1 $29,000.00 29,000.00
0017 Demolition- Riverbend Rd UF 00 S 30.00 | $ 15,000.00 500 $30.00 15,000.00
0018 Top Soil Import 1.50 7,419.00 4946 1.50 7,419.00
i P LF 4,946 s s $
0019 Imported Fill- Zone A S 150 | $ 8,434.50 5623 $1.50 8,434.50
EA 5,623

0020 Imported Fill- Zone B LF 7,660 S 150 | $ 11,490.00 7660 $1.50 11,490.00
0021 Seed & Mulch oy 6 S 2,500.00 | $ 15,250.00 6 $2,500.00 15,250.00
0022 |Change Order #2 Golf Cart Path EA 1 $ 4,383.34 4,383.34 $ 438334 | $ 4,383.34

WP-43E2F - TOTAL AMOUNT CURRENT BUDGET $ 234,593.50 NET CHANGE 4,383.34 NEW BUDGET $ 238,976.84

WP-43E2F_Change Order 02_UnitPriceSchedule_2017-1102




Date: November 1, 2017

LANDWEHR CONSTRUCTION INC.

PO Box 1086 St. Cloud, MN 56302
Phone(320) 252-1494 Fax (320) 252-2380

Proposal Request # 1B
Revised PR 1

To: Mitchell Haskins - CH2M

Project: WP-43E.2.F Riverbend Road Removals

Description of work performed:

Item

Equipment

Loader

Skidsteer

Hydraulic hammer for SS
LCI Markup on Equipment

Labor

Operator

Laborer

LCI Markup on Labor

Subcontractors/Materials
Fence Posts

Orange Snow Fence

Zip Ties

Pickup

LCI Markup on Subs/Mat'ls

Misc lump sum pricing

Bond

Notes:

Furnish and install fence as indicated on drawing

Furnish and install wood chips for cart surfacing
across the former 829 lot.

Remove cart surfacing

Hrs/Unit Rate Total
1.0 119.00 $ 119.00
6.0 4250 $ 255.00
1.0 38.00 $ 38.00
15% 119.00 $ 17.85
Total Equipment $ 429.85
16.0 78.00 $ 1,248.00
115 71.00 $ 816.50
15% 1,248.00 $ 187.20
Total Labor $ 2,251.70
151.0 425 $ 641.18
1,170.0 063 $ 742.07
1.0 2580 $ 25.80
1.0 150.00 $ 150.00
- $ _
5% 1,559.06 $ 77.95
Total Subs/Mat'ls $ 1,637.01
- $ _
i, $ i
- $ _
Total Misc lump sum $ -
1.5% 4,31856 $ 64.78
Total Bond $ 64.78
Grand Total $  4,383.34



. Ewtrt!g & DesigniCAD_BIV_Shewts\FUMAIE.2 FFMMIE 2F_GI101— dgn

>

UAPROJECTEWT036-24 2330000 - Planning & Enginaering & Dasign30AAD

Plot
2472017 10:3815 AW

| Fargo, N.D.
843 RIVERBEND
ROAD o
=2
O
1
833 RIVERBEN O
ROAD u
(o]
852 RIVERBEND o
848 RIVERBEND ROAD =
ROAD ‘
821 RIVERBEND ROAD NOTES: 5
Bt4 RIVERBEND THE PROPERTIES TO BE REMOVED UNDER PACKAGES WP43E.2.D t
840 RIVERBEND WP43E 2F AND WP43E.3 ARE SHOWN ON TH S DRAWING 8
817 RIVERBEND ROAD ROAD IT S THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE WITH I
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND WP43E 2.D AND WP43E 3
828 RIVERBEND CONTRACTORS TO AVOID CONFLICTS ARISING DUT OF EXECUTION ©  —
ROAD WORK BETWEEN CONTRACTS
WP43E.2.0 AND WP43E 3 CONSTRUCTION PLANS ARE AVAILABLE ON
813 RIVERBEND ROAD FILE W TH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
w
o
w
o
o= 2
N T
) o
« .
w
w
BOS RIVERBEND ROAD @
O
z g
14 O
816 RIVERBEND g g u =
ROAD E E iE L O
—_ o T
2 ERE
N 2 g° z ¥ 0
! g il Oy Z
a0l B O
g X322
g %zl v & 0
- - EER-
RIVERBEND R — gooi ;' & 8
748 RIVERBEND ROAD z EIIQ £ » &
a BEB m % 0w O
LY g 0 > g @
508 RIVERBEND 2_32 0O =20a
l ROAD 8a8s
g ] vazzarzt
(%] g g 8 REVISED:
REVISED:
* -t REVISED:
o
r&s E RE RD:
8 FILE NAME:
3 FMMA3E 2 1 1—dgn
E PROJE  No. 103
g DRAWN BY* J
N = CH By [+]]
GENERAL PLAN P PRO. MANAGER: _C
PROPERT ES = PROJ. DESIGN -
100 200 B g
<
3 | crot
EL]

This document was
originally issued and seale
by Murali Vedgi,
Registration No. PE-9492
on 04/24/17 and the origin
document is stored at
CHZM Hill Engineering, In




	6_1_TAG_Contracting_Recommendation_Form_WP-28A_Riley-Bros_CO-02_2017-1026
	6_2_TAG_Contracting_Recommendation_Form_WP-43E2E_SS_CO-02_2017-1027
	6_3_TAG_Contracting_Recommendation_Form_WP-43E2F_LCI_CO-02_2017-1107



